



IN THE
Supreme Court of the State of Delaware

CARLOS EDUARDO LOREFICE
LYNCH,

Plaintiff Below-Appellant,

v.

R. ANGEL GONZALEZ GONZALEZ,
TELEVIDEO SERVICES, INC., a Florida
corporation, and JUAN PABLO ALVIZ,

Defendants Below-Appellees.

No. 356, 2020

Court Below:

Court of Chancery of the
State of Delaware

C.A. No. 2019-0356-MTZ

CORRECTED APPELLEES/DEFENDANTS-BELOW ANSWERING BRIEF

**YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT
& TAYLOR, LLP**

Of Counsel (Admitted Pro Hac Vice)

DORTA & ORTEGA, P.A.

Omar Ortega, Esq.

Rey Dorta, Esq.

Ashley Suarez, Esq.

Dorta & Ortega, P.A.

3860 S.W. 8th Street, PH

Coral Gables, FL 33134

Telephone: (305) 461-5454

Facsimile: (305) 461-5226

William E. Gamgort (#5011)

Rodney Square

1000 North King Street

Wilmington, DE 19801

302-571-6600

Email: wgamgort@ycst.com

Attorneys for Appellees/Defendants-Below

Dated: January 29, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
I. RAGG’s Acquisition of Argentine Media Assets; Lynch Hatches His Elaborate Scheme to Defraud RAGG	7
II. RAGG Comes to Trust and Rely Upon Lynch and Hires Him as an Employee	10
III. A Fortuitous Change in Argentine Law Gives Lynch a Window to Further Paper His Scheme	12
IV. Lynch Proposes to Utilize Debt Restructuring Agreements to Maintain the Facade of Ownership	16
V. Lynch’s Activity Regarding the “Magnus Project” Reflects the True Intent of the Parties with Respect to the Ownership of GBH	17
VI. Lynch Claims Ownership in GBH and Makes a Ransom Demand	19
ARGUMENT	21
I. THE COURT APPROPRIATELY APPLIED EQUITABLE ESTOPPEL, QUASI-ESTOPPEL, JUDICIAL ESTOPPEL AND UNCLEAN HANDS	21
A. Question Presented	21
B. Standard and Scope of Review	21
C. Argument	21

1. The Court Correctly Concluded that Lynch Failed to Timely Raise Equitable Estoppel, Quasi-Estoppel and Unclean Hands, and Expressly Waived Application of the Doctrine of Judicial Estoppel.....	22
2. The Court Correctly Concluded that Delaware Courts Do Not Apply the Doctrine of Judicial Estoppel to Statements Made Outside Litigation	24
3. The Court Appropriately Concluded that the Unclean Hands Doctrine Did Not Prohibit It from Finding in Favor of Appellees	25
 II. THE COURT DID NOT ERR IN DECLINING TO ENFORCE THE MAY 4TH AGREEMENT, A DOCUMENT THAT DID NOT REFLECT THE ACTUAL OWNERSHIP OF GBH AND WAS THE PRODUCT OF FRAUDULENT INDUCEMENT ON LYNCH’S PART	30
A. Question Presented	30
B. Standard and Scope of Review	30
C. Argument	30
1. Lynch Never Raised and Failed to Preserve His Argument that the May 4th Agreement Contains Anti-Reliance Language.....	32
2. The May 4th Agreement Contains No Anti-Reliance Language, And Certainly No Explicit Waiver of the Defense that Such Agreement Was a Product of Fraudulent Inducement	33

3.	The Court’s Findings Regarding the May 4th Agreement Were Grounded on Clear and Convincing Evidence	38
III.	THE COURT DID NOT IMPROPERLY RELY UPON SUBJECTIVE EVIDENCE TO CONCLUDE THAT THE MAY 4TH AGREEMENT WAS UNENFORCEABLE.....	41
A.	Question Presented	41
B.	Standard and Scope of Review	41
C.	Argument	41
1.	The Court Objectively Concluded That There Was No Mutual Intent to Enter Into the May 4th Agreement	41
IV.	THE COURT DID NOT ERR IN CONCLUDING THAT APPELLEES PROVED THEIR AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE OF FRAUDULENT INDUCEMENT	45
A.	Question Presented	45
B.	Standard and Scope of Review	45
C.	Argument	45
1.	The Court Concluded that the May 4th Agreement was Voidable and Declared Void By Appellees	45
2.	Lynch Never Asserted the Defense of Acquiescence, and, Nevertheless, There is No Evidence of the Same	47
V.	THE COURT’S FACTUAL FINDINGS WERE SUPPORTED BY EVIDENCE AND THE PRODUCT OF A LOGICAL, DEDUCTIVE PROCESS	49
A.	Question Presented	49

B. Standard and Scope of Review	49
C. Argument	50
1. The Court Did Not Exceed Its Jurisdiction.....	50
2. Appellees Never Admitted that Lynch was Sold Ownership in GBH, Rather They Admitted to Executing “Sham” Documents	51
3. The Record Supports the Court’s Determination that the May 4th Agreement was the Product of Fraudulent Inducement	52
4. The Court Had Factual Support for its Findings Regarding Certifications That Address Ownership of GBH.....	53
5. The Court’s Conclusions Regarding the Counterdocument are Supported by the Record.....	55
6. The Court Correctly Concluded That Documents Were Crafted by Lynch to Bolster the Sham Transaction.....	57
7. The Court Did Not Err in Concluding that RAGG Relied Upon Misrepresentations of Lynch in Signing the Restructuring Agreements.....	57
8. The Court Correctly Concluded That the “Purchase Price” for the Interests in GBH Purportedly Transferred to Lynch Was Arbitrary	59
9. The Parties Did Manifest an Intent to Paper a “Sham” Transaction.....	61

10. The Record Reflects that RAGG Relied Upon the Legal Advice and Expertise of Lynch in Entering Into the Subject Transactions	61
11. The Record Reflects That It Was Widely Known that RAGG Had Exclusive Control Over and Ownership of GBH	62
VI. THE COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN FINDING THAT LYNCH LITIGATED IN BAD FAITH AND SHIFTING ATTORNEYS' FEES.....	63
A. Question Presented	63
B. Standard and Scope of Review	63
C. Argument	64
CONCLUSION	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Abry Partners V, L.P. v. F & W Acquisition LLC</i> , 891 A.2d 1032 (Del. Ch. 2006)	33
<i>Bank of New York Mellon Tr. Co. v. Liberty Media Corp.</i> , 29 A.3d 225 (Del. 2011)	40
<i>Barrett v. Am. Country Holdings, Inc.</i> , 951 A.2d 735 (Del. Ch. 2008)	23, 26, 31, 32
<i>CDX Holdings, Inc. v. Fox</i> , 141 A.3d 1037 (Del. 2016)	48, 51
<i>In re Celera Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 1020471 (Del. Ch. Mar. 23, 2012)	46
<i>Chicago Bridge & Iron Co. N.V. v. Westinghouse Elec. Co. LLC</i> , 166 A.3d 912 (Del. 2017)	34
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Dann</i> , 223 A.2d 384 (Del. 1966)	62
<i>DFC Global Corp. v. Muirfield Value Partners, L.P.</i> , 172 A.3d 346 (Del. 2017)	59
<i>Eagle Force Hldgs., LLC v. Campbell</i> , 2019 WL 4072124 (Del. Ch. Aug. 29, 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eagle Force Holdings, LLC v. Campbell</i> , 187 A.3d 1209 (Del. 2018)	40, 42, 49, 57
<i>Genger v. TR Inv’rs, LLC</i> , 26 A.3d 180 (Del. 2011)	29, 38, 48
<i>Hegerty v. American Commonwealths Power Corp.</i> , 163 A. 616 (Del. Ch. 1932)	45
<i>In re IBP, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 789 A.2d 14 (Del. Ch. 2001)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Kaung v. Cole Nat. Corp.</i> , 884 A.2d 500 (Del. 2005).....	62, 63
<i>Klaassen v. Allegro Dev. Corp.</i> , 106 A.3d 1035 (Del. 2014).....	44
<i>Kotler v. Shipman Assocs., LLC</i> , 2019 WL 4025634 (Del. Ch. Aug. 21, 2019).....	49, 51
<i>Martin Marietta Materials, Inc. v. Vulcan Materials Co.</i> , 56 A.3d 1072 (Del. Ch. 2012).....	41
<i>Martin v. Med-Dev Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 6472597 (Del. Ch. Oct. 27, 2015).....	46
<i>Mayor and Council of Wilmington v. Saint Stanislaus Kostka Church</i> , 108 A.2d 581 (Del. 1954).....	25, 26
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 4 A.3d 371 (Del. 2010).....	29
<i>Motorola Inc. v. Amkor Tech., Inc.</i> , 958 A.2d 852 (Del. 2008).....	24, 25
<i>Pitts v. White</i> , 109 A.2d 786 (1954).....	63
<i>Plummer v. Sherman</i> , 861 A.2d 1238 (Del. 2004).....	21, 29, 44
<i>In re PNB Holding Co. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 2403999 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2006)	23, 26, 31, 32
<i>T v. T.</i> , 2018 WL 509340 (Del. Fam. Jan. 17, 2018).....	24, 25
STATUTES	
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 18-110	1, 64
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 6501	1

RULES

Court of Chancery R. 8(c)46
Supreme Court R. 830, 35

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Voss on Delaware Contract Law42
